
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 
2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 26 July 2016 

 Contact: Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U
[...]
tters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2016 1 - 14 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 Woodbridge House 
New Windsor Street 
Uxbridge 
 
20590/APP/2016/1383 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Application for the demolition of 
an existing Almshouse complex 
and the erection of 30 no. 
residential units (Use Class C3) 
(comprising 20 no. 1 bed 
replacement almshouse units, 2 
no. 2 bed staff units and 8 no. 1 
bed sheltered units), with 
office/meeting room, resident's 
cafe/social room, ancillary 
buildings and associated parking 
and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

15 - 44 
 

222 - 241 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

7 1 Furzeground 
Stockley 
 
37502/APP/2016/953 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Removal of existing pitched roof 
and the erection of a roof 
extension to provide 1,350sqm of 
office floorspace at third floor 
level, relocation of plant to rooftop 
enclosure, 220sqm of PV panels, 
associated recladding and 
refurbishment of existing building. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 

45 - 62 
 

242 - 254 

8 Bishop Ramsey C of E 
School  Hume Way 
Ruislip 
 
19731/APP/2016/2148 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Variation of condition 4 of 
planning permission ref: 
19731/APP/2013/1292 dated 
18/12/06 (amalgamation of upper 
and lower school sites to create 
one school campus and 
redevelopment of upper school 
site to include demolition and 
refurbishment of existing 
buildings, erection of new school 
buildings, new parking areas, 
access provision including a drop 
off point in Hume Way and 
playgrounds/sports facilities) to 
allow use of the Warrender Way 
pedestrian access for general 
pedestrian use between 0800 and 
1430 on Saturdays and between 
1800 and 2130 on school days, 
for a temporary period of 4 
months between 30/06/16 to 
02/11/16, to facilitate construction 
of a sports hall extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

63 - 88 
 

255 - 256 



 

9 Heathrow Point West 
234 Bath Road 
 
41331/APP/2016/1035 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Erection of a 4 storey hotel 
extension building to 
accommodate 108 rooms with a 
covered link bridge connecting 
the existing building, with 
associated ancillary works 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 

89 - 124 
 

257 - 265 

10 Holland & Holland 
Shooting School 
Ducks Hill Road 
 
16568/APP/2016/939 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Amendment to Condition 2 
(Approved drawings) of 
application 
16568/APP/2015/3140 'Extension 
to existing reception building and 
new underground shooting range, 
including the demolition of the 
existing pavilion and garage' to 
enclose the external plant area 
and make associated landscaping 
alterations. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

125 - 144 
 

266 - 273 

11 Former Trimite Site 
Arundel Road 
Uxbridge 
 
9117/APP/2016/278 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Proposed redevelopment of the 
site for three industrial/warehouse 
units with ancillary offices (Use 
Classes B1c/B2/B8) and a total 
floorspace of 16,178sqm (GEA) 
including a new access off Ashley 
Road, a minor re-alignment of the 
highway, service yards, car 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 

145 - 186 
 

274 - 290 

12 Kingsway House 
Horton Road Yiewsley 
 
70438/APP/2015/4424 
 
 

 
 

Erection of a part 4 part 5 storey 
block of 34 new residential units, 
with associated car and cycle 
parking and amenity space, 
involving the demolition of the 
existing commercial buildings 
(outline application) AMENDED 
RED LINE PLAN AND FLOOR 
PLANS RECEIVED 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

187 - 220 
 

291 - 302 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 221 - 302 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
21 June 2016 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Roy Chamdal, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, 
Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan and 
John Oswell. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Charlotte Goff (Planning Officer) James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
Syed Shah (Principal Highway Engineer), Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor) and Jon Pitt 
(Democratic Services Officer).  
  

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery, with Councillor Roy 
Chamdal substituting. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item number 6, 
Old Coal Depot, as she was a member of the Garden City Estate Residents' 
Association that was opposing the application. Councillor Duncan left the room during 
consideration of the item. 
 

16. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
11 MAY AND 31 MAY 2016  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 May and 31 May 2016 be 
agreed as accurate. 
 

17. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 No matters had been notified in advance or were urgent. 
 

18. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would, therefore, be heard in public. 
 
 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

19. OLD COAL DEPOT, TAVISTOCK ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 18736/APP/2015/4457  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide a materials 
recovery and recycling facility and Civic Amenity Site, incorporating a recovery 
and recycling building, storage bays, administration office/training building, 
external processing and storage area, two weighbridges, reuse and extension of 
railway sidings, and Civic Amenity Centre, together with associated car parking, 
landscaping, fencing and infrastructure. 
 
Introduction of the application 
 
Officers introduced the report, which sought the redevelopment of the Old Coal Yard to 
provide a materials recovery and recycling facility and Civic Amenity Site. The 
proposals would provide a Materials Recovery and Recycling Building 
[...]
ldings at St Andrews Park. It was proposed that shared 
parking would be provided in a basement car park, to be used by both office users and 
local residents. Members were referred to the addendum sheet circulated, which 
proposed amendment to the wording of the proposed approval condition number 3. 
Approval of the application was recommended. 
 
A Member raised concerns with regards to a nearby barrier that had been put in place 
to prevent through traffic passing between Chippendale Waye and Vine Lane. Access 
was only due to be available to available to emergency services, but it appeared that 
2,000 to 3,000 passes to the barrier had been issued to local residents. It was 
questioned whether passes would be issued to everyone who worked in the office, 
which would lead to increased traffic congestion. Officers advised that the issue raised 
was separate to the planning application under consideration and was an enforcement 
issue that officers were trying to resolve. 
 
It was questioned whether officers could be sure that the parking would be a shared 
facility, which would also be available for use by non users of the office. Officers 
advised that a link to the plaza area would be developed to ensure that the public could 
access the car park. There was also a planning condition associated with the outline 
application, which specified that the parking should be shared. 
 
The recommendation for approval was proposed, seconded and upon been put to the 
vote, was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions and 

Page 12



  

informatives set out in the officer's report and subject to any changes negotiated 
by the Head of Planning and Enforcement prior to the issuance of the decision. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6:00 PM, closed at 7:50 PM. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WOODBRIDGE HOUSE NEW WINDSOR STREET UXBRIDGE 

Application for the demolition of an existing Almshouse complex and the
erection of 30 no. residential units (Use Class C3) (comprising 20 no. 1 bed
replacement almshouse units, 2 no. 2 bed staff units and 8 no. 1 bed
sheltered units), with office/meeting room, resident's cafe/social room,
ancillary buildings and associated parking and landscaping.

07/04/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 20590/APP/2016/1383

Drawing Nos: 447/TP/000
447/TP/001
447/TP/002
447/TP/003
447/TP/004
447/TP/005
447/TP/006
447/TP/007
447/TP/008
447/TP/009
E10 14
CO2 15 G
CO2 15 F
CO2 15 R
CO2 15 S
CO2 15 E1
CO2 15 E2
CO2 15 D
Design and Access Statement April 2016
Planning Statement March 2016
Air Quality Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes the demolition of existing almshouses and the construction of a
new almshouse complex to provide 30 units, including 20 one bedroom flats, 2 No. 2
bedroom flats for live-on-site staff and an additional 8 No. 1 bed flats intended for open
market rental (not for sale), to people aged 65 and over.

The existing building is locally listed and is considered to make a significant contribution to
the character of the Rockingham Bridge Conservation Area within which it is located. The
NPPF Para 126 advises that Heritage Assets are an irreplaceable resource and should be
conserved in a manner
[...]
the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be

proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

None

10. CONCLUSION

This application relates to an existing office building within Stockley Park. The application

proposes the removal of the existing pitched roof to the building and the erection of a single

storey roof extension to provide 1,350sqm of office floorspace at third floor level. Also

proposed is the relocation of plant to a rooftop enclosure, 220sqm of PV panels plus

associated re-cladding and refurbishment of the existing building.

Page 60



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The proposal is considered to be an acceptable design and an appropriate development in

this location. The application is deemed to accord with the relevant policies and guidance

contained within the Hillingdon local Plan (November 2012) and the London Plan (March

2016) and subject to the attachment of appropriate conditions is recommended for approva

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

London Plan (March 2016)

National Planning Policy Framework

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document - Noise

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design

Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Ed Laughton 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 61



Page 62



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL HUME WAY RUISLIP 

Variation of condition 4 of planning permission ref: 19731/APP/2013/1292
dated 18/12/06 (amalgamation of upper and lower school sites to create one
school campus and redevelopment of upper school site to include demolition
and refurbishment of existing buildings, erection of new school buildings, new
parking areas, access provision including a drop off point in Hume Way and
playgrounds/sports facilities) to allow use of the Warrender Way pedestrian
access for general pedestrian use between 0800 and 1430 on Saturdays and
between 1800 and 2130 on school days, for a temporary period of 4 months
between 30/06/16 to 02/11/16, to facilitate construction of a sports hall
extension.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 19731/APP/2016/2148

Drawing Nos: 1000 Rev B
1001 Rev A
1011 Rev.D
2000 Rev.A
2001 Rev.A
2002 Rev.A
2003 Rev.A
2004 Rev.A
2010 Rev.D
2011 Rev.E
2012 Rev.D
2013 Rev.D
2014 Rev.D
2100 Rev.A
2101 Rev.A
2111 Rev.C
2200 Rev.A
2210 Rev.B
2211 Rev.A
2212 Rev.A
2213 Rev.D
L001 Rev.A
L100 Rev.E
L101 Rev.B
L200 REv.B
L300 REv.B
D519
'Design and Access Statement' prepared by GHM Rock Townsend dated
September 2006
'Supporting Landscaping Design Statement Rev.B' prepared by Fabrik
dated September 2006
'Noise Impacts Assessment of Proposed School Development' prepared by
Hawksmoor/GHM Rock Townsend dated 15/05/06
'Transport Assessment' prepared by Peter Brett Associates dated
September 2006

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

03/06/2016

'Air Quality Impact Assessment' prepared by Peter Brett Associates dated
May 2006
'Flood Risk Assessment (Issue 1)' prepared by Peter Brett Associates
dated September 2006
'Drainage Impact Assessment' prepared by Walsh Group dated July 2006
'Renewable Energy Technologies Recommendations' prepared by Fulcrum
Consulting dated 07/09/06
'Planning Statement' prepared by Hepher Dixon dated 19/09/06
'Ecological Impact Assessment of land at Bishop Rampsey School, Ruislip'
prepared by Ecosulis dated September 2006
'Our School Travel plan DFES
[...]
 August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HEATHROW POINT WEST 234 BATH ROAD HEATHROW 

Erection of a 4 storey hotel extension building to accommodate 108 rooms with

a covered link bridge connecting the existing building, with associated ancillary

works

11/03/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 41331/APP/2016/1035

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statemen
MCA1215/03 Landscaping details
890 RDP P01
890 AM PM Hotel Market Snapsho
890/RDP/P06
890/RDP/P05
890/RDP/P04
Addendum to Design and Access Statemen
890 RDP P03 REV A
Energy Statement E595-00- dated 20/5/2016
Bird Hazard Management Report March16
Letter of Support - 234 Bath Road
Soil Report Phase I Desk Study
Sustainable Drainage Scheme March 16
Transport Assessment
Travel plan
Waste Management Plan March 16
Arboricultural Report Ref: 01035D/CJO/2705 dated 27/5/201
SUDS/ Drainage Report Ref:8215 Issue a
890/RDP/P02 Rev. C

Date Plans Received: 11/03/2016

06/06/2016

20/06/2016

04/07/2016

27/05/2016

18/07/2016

05/07/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a 4 storey hotel annexe

including a link bridge and associated amendments to landscaping and car parking.

Planning permission was recently granted for a change of use of the main building from

offices to hotel use. There is no objection to the principle of the intensification of the hotel

use on this site in planning policy terms.

Given the site's context, the scheme raises no adverse amenity issues to residential

neighbours, nor does the new annexe's siting and massing prejudice the existing office

developments on the adjacent sites. The height of the proposed annex is consistent with

the surrounding development and in terms of visual appearance, the treatment of the

elevations is considered appropriate.

11/03/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 9

Page 89



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 
[...]
y 

100019283 Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER TRIMITE SITE ARUNDEL ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Proposed redevelopment of the site for three industrial/warehouse units with
ancillary offices (Use Classes B1c/B2/B8) and a total floorspace of
16,178sqm (GEA) including a new access off Ashley Road, a minor re-
alignment of the highway, service yards, car parking and landscaping.

22/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9117/APP/2016/278

Drawing Nos: Flood Risk Assessment
Landscape Management Schedule
Phase 1 Land Quality Assessment Report
Air Quality Assessment
Framework Travel Plan
Transport Assessment
Design and Access Statement
Agent's letter dated 22/1/16
30802-PL-100A
30802-PL-102B
30802-PL-104A
30802-PL-105A
30802-PL-107A
BREEAM Pre-Assessment Report, Unit 1
BREEAM Pre-Assessment, Units 2 and 3
P155-150116 A
30802-PL-101A
16654-GA-04 Rev. A
30802-PL-103B
30802-PL-106B
Energy Strategy Report, Planng Submission Revision 1
Technical Note: Assessment of the Canal Bridge Signals and the
Wallingford Road/Cowley Mill Road Priority Junction
30802-PL-101F
683.19.01 Rev. B
30802-FE-16
683.29.01 Rev. B
Geo-Environmental & Geotechnical Assessment (Ground Investigation)
Report
16654-ATR-01 Rev. B
16654-ATR-02 Rev. B

Date Plans Received: 20/07/2016

14/07/2016

19/07/2016

31/05/2016

22/01/2016

08/07/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

01/02/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 11

Page 145



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. SUMMARY

This application is for the industrial re-development of the former Trimite site which has
now been cleared, which is located on the northern edge of the Uxbridge Industrial Estate
which for the most part, appears tired and in need of renovation.

There would be no objections in principle for the sites in
[...]
1



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2016
	6 Woodbridge House New Windsor Street Uxbridge - 20590/APP/2016/1383
	7 1 Furzeground Stockley - 37502/APP/2016/953
	8 Bishop Ramsey C of E School  Hume Way Ruislip - 19731/APP/2016/2148
	9 Heathrow Point West 234 Bath Road - 41331/APP/2016/1035
	10 Holland & Holland Shooting School Ducks Hill Road - 16568/APP/2016/939
	11 Former Trimite Site Arundel Road Uxbridge - 9117/APP/2016/278
	12 Kingsway House Horton Road Yiewsley - 70438/APP/2015/4424
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

3 August 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, 
John Morgan, Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan 
and John Oswell.

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning & Enforcement), Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service 
Manager), Matt Kolaszewski (Principal Planning Officer), Jyoti Mehta (Legal Advisor), 
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer).

31.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

32.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Cllr Higgins confirmed he had a personal interest in Item 6, but this interest was neither 
pecuniary nor prejudicial. He remained in the room for the duration of the item.

33.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 21 JUNE 2016  
(Agenda Item 3)

The Committee accepted some changes to the minutes of the previous meeting, which 
took place 21 June 2016, were required. It was noted that a condition was missing from 
the resolution of Item 19, and it was agreed that this condition be added. The sign-off of 
the minutes was deferred until the next Committee meeting.

Resolved:

- That the agreement of the minutes was deferred.
- That the Head of Planning and Enforcement was given the authority to 

issue the decision notice for applications within the minutes.

34.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

35.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  



(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all the items on the agenda would be heard in public.

36.    WOODBRIDGE HOUSE, NEW WINDSOR STREET, UXBRIDGE - 
20590/APP/2016/1383  (Agenda Item 6)

Application for the demolition of an existing Almshouse complex and the 
erection of 30 no. residential units (Use Class C3) (comprising 20 no. 1 bed 
replacement almshouse units, 2 no. 2 bed staff units and 8 no. 1 bed sheltered 
units), with office/meeting room, residents' cafe/social room, ancillary buildings 
and associated parking and landscaping.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum. 

Officers explained that the application proposed the existing site was to be replaced 
with thirty units, and the key aspect of the application was the demolition of the local 
listed building currently situated on the site.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the building's architectural and 
historical importance, and its interesting and complimentary design in relation to the 
local area. While he conceded changes should be made to access within the building, 
these changes should be made without the damage or loss of the only locally listed 
historic building in the Rockingham Bridge conservation area.

Two petitioners then spoke in support of the application, and stated that the current 
building was no longer fit for purpose as an almshouse and could not accommodate 
residents who were couples or had disabilities. The building had previously been 
retrofitted, but was now at the end of its economical life and some bedsits had been 
declared 'not fit for purpose' by Hillingdon Council. They remarked that the proposed 
redevelopment would help poor residents in the Borough, and the conservation of 
people was more important that the conservation of a place. Access within the building 
was a problem and resulted in some residents being forced to move from the complex, 
while most residents wished to live in a more modern building.

The representative for the applicant also commented that access was a huge concern 
and this resulted in residents having to move, while the proposed application would 
improve living conditions for residents and would be financed without public 
contribution. At present, there was no suitable amenity space for residents, and it was 
unreasonable to expect visitors to have to sit on beds.

In response to the Chairman's questioning, the representative confirmed that the 
current building was not full as they struggled to house residents on the first floor and 
accepted that the ground floor could be made more accessible with changes to the 
current building. The Head of Planning confirmed that the current building is not set up 
to be completely wheelchair accessible as it stands, nor was the proposed 
development.

Councillors had undertaken a site visit before the meeting, and agreed that the 
Committee should not readily give permission to demolish a listed building. Members 
noted that a specific reason was needed to go against policy BE8 to preserve locally 
listed buildings, however the building in its current state was no longer fit for the 
purpose of housing elderly residents and Members highlighted the NPPF which states 
'the harm or loss (of a Heritage Asset) is outweighed by the benefit of bringing the site 
back into use'. It was commented that without changes, the site in its current state 



would no longer be able to serve its purpose and it cannot be improved adequately as 
it stands; without changes to the building it may fall into disrepair which would benefit 
nobody. 

Members agreed that the improved living conditions that were proposed, combined 
with the purpose of the building as an almshouse, were beneficial enough to outweigh 
the loss of a Heritage Asset and it was of vital importance to supply suitable affordable 
housing for elderly residents of the Borough, something the current complex no longer 
provided. A Member of the Committee noted that the existing building had several 
recent additions and lacked a general public view, being largely concealed behind 
houses, which diminished the contribution to the local character.

The Chairman commented that concerns over access were valid, but the new building 
proposed only 10% of its units be wheelchair accessible (M4(3) units) and he would 
like the proposed application to allow step-free and wheelchair access for all residents. 
Members also agreed that they must provide affordable housing for residents, and 
confirmed that all the units proposed in the application should be supplied for that 
purpose.

The Committee confirmed that the proposal should include a 100% provision for M4(3), 
provide affordable housing for residents, ensure details of the cloister were agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and Labour Lead and include materials to give the 
building a lighter appearance. Councillors also agreed that if the application was 
granted, a photographic record of the site in its current state should be taken and put in 
the library. The Head of Planning and Enforcement informed Members that as they 
were overturning a decision which had been recommended for refusal, other conditions 
would be added as were standard for approval of buildings of this type.

Councillors moved that the application be approved, subject to conditions on the 
materials, cloisters, photographic survey, M4(3) units and s106. This proposal was 
seconded, and upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved, subject to additional conditions and 

s106 agreement.

37.    1 FURZEGROUND, STOCKLEY - 37502/APP/2016/953  (Agenda Item 7)

Application for the removal of existing pitched roof and the erection of a roof 
extension to provide 1,350sqm of office floorspace at third floor level, relocation 
of plant to rooftop enclosure, 220sqm of PV panels, associated recladding and 
refurbishment of existing building.

Officers introduced the report and confirmed to Members that the proposals were of 
acceptable design and additional parking provisions were acceptable. The application 
had been mostly approved previously, except for minor changes, the altered roof, and 
one additional parking space. 

The motion for approval was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed when put to a 
vote.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved.



38.    BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL, HUME WAY, RUISLIP - 19731/APP/2016/2148  
(Agenda Item 8)

Variation of condition 4 of planning permission ref: 19731/APP/2013/1292 dated 
18/12/06 (amalgamation of upper and lower school sites to create one school 
campus and redevelopment of upper school site to include demolition and 
refurbishment of existing buildings, erection of new school buildings, new 
parking areas, access provision including a drop-off point in Hume Way and 
playgrounds/sports facilities) to allow use of the Warrender Way pedestrian 
access for general pedestrian access use between 0800 and 1430 on Saturdays 
and between 1800 and 2130 on school days, for a temporary period of four 
months between 30/06/16 to 02/11/16, to facilitate construction of a sports hall 
extension.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application and history 
of the previous application, emphasising that the access would only be temporary.

Members questioned whether the proposal would have any impact on Highgrove, and 
when it was confirmed that it would not, the motion was moved, seconded and upon 
being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved.

39.    HEATHROW POINT WEST, 234 BATH ROAD - 41331/APP/2016/1035  (Agenda Item 
9)

Erection of a four storey hotel extension building to accommodate 108 rooms 
with a covered link bridge connecting the existing building with associated 
ancillary works.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum.

The Committee stated they would like conditions on the application regarding 
landscaping to prevent berries and birds as the proposal was in close proximity to 
Heathrow Airport. This was agreed, and a motion to approve the application, as 
amended, with additional condition, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved, subject to the addition of a condition 

relating to the Bird Hazard Management Plan.

40.    HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL, DUCKS HILL ROAD - 
16568/APP/2016/939  (Agenda Item 10)

Amendment to Condition 2 (approved drawings) of application 
16568/APP/2015/3140 'Extension to existing reception building and new 
underground shooting range, including the demolition of the existing pavilion 
and garage' to enclose the external plant area and make associated landscaping 
alterations.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application, highlighting 
the addendum. 



The motion for approval was moved, seconded and agreed unanimously when put to a 
vote.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved.

41.    FORMER TRIMITE SITE, ARUNDEL ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 9117/APP/2016/278  
(Agenda Item 11)

Proposed redevelopment of the site for three industrial/warehouse units with 
ancillary offices (Use Classes B1c/B2/B8) and a total floorspace of 16,178sqm 
(GEA) including a new access off Ashley Road, a minor-realignment of the 
highway, service yards, car parking and landscaping.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. It was confirmed that in the 
report, a mention of closing the existing access should be added to the Highway Works 
proposed.

Councillors questioned whether all the HGV bays were available at all times for use, 
and it was confirmed that this was the case. 

The Head of Planning requested that should any further transportation issues be raised 
by Transport Officers, he be given delegated authority to add conditions that addressed 
these concerns. The Committee agreed, and moved to approve the application, as 
amended with the further conditions. The motion was seconded and when put to a 
vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved.

42.    KINGSWAY HOUSE, HORTON ROAD, YIEWSLEY - 70438/APP/2015/4424  (Agenda 
Item 12)

Erection of a part 4 part 5 storey block of 34 new residential units, with 
associated car and cycle parking and amenity space, involving the demolition of 
the existing commercial buildings (outline application). Amended red line plan 
and floor plans received.

This item was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.52 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


